
Superior Court of New Jersey

Appellate Division

Docket No. A-002311-24

BARRY INGRAM and ILEANA INGRAM, : CIVIL ACTION
vs. :
Plaintiffs-Appellants, : ON APPEAL FROM THE
: FINAL ORDER OF THE
: SUPERIOR COURT
: OF NEW JERSEY,
: LAW DIVISION,
: OCEAN COUNTY
: DOCKET NO.: OCN-L-2217-23
FARMERS INSURANCE : Sat Below:
COMPANY OF FLEMINGTON, :
Defendant-Respondent. : HON. CRAIG L. WELLERSON,
: J.S.C.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

On the Brief:
FRANK P. WINSTON, Esq.
Attorney ID # 011522004

LERNER, ARNOLD & WINSTON, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
286 Fifth Avenue, 12th Floor
& Penthouse
New York, New York 10001
(212) 686-4655
fwinston@lawpartnersllp.com

Date Submitted: August 6, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS ON APPEAL.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. Statement of Relevant Facts.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	4
1. Plaintiffs' Complaint.....	4
2. Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment.....	4
3. Plaintiffs' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment.....	4
C. The Superior Court's Decision.....	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
POINT I: SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANT AND SHOULD HAVE GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO PLAINTIFF BASED ON PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE INSURANCE POLICY LANGUAGE AND ANY AMBIGUITIES THEREIN (Pa1).....	7
D. Standard of Review: Summary Judgment (Pa1)	7
E. Insurance Policy Interpretation Favors the Insured and Ambiguities Must Be Construed Against the Insurer (Pa1)	9
F. The Superior Court's Interpretation of the Policy Language is Erroneous (Pa1)	13
POINT II: BECAUSE SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANT WAS NOT WARRANTED, PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE REINSTATED IN ITS ENTIRETY AS A MATTER OF LAW (Pa1).....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS ON APPEAL

Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment, dated
February 28, 2025Pa1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abboud v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 450 N.J. Super. 400, 163 A.3d 353 (App. Div. 2017).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>Atlantic Mutual Ins. Co. v. Hillside Bottling Co.</i> , 387 N.J. Super. 224 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 189 N.J. 104 (2006).	7
<i>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 142 N.J. 520, 666 A.2d 146 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hurley</i> , 166 N.J. 260 (2001).....	9
<i>Schwartz v. Menas</i> , 251 N.J. 556, 279 A.3d 436 (2022).	7
<i>Sosa v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 458 N.J. Super. 639 (App. Div. 2019).....	9, 12, 15
Statutes and Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 583 (6th ed. 1990)	10
Merriam Webster, <i>Extend</i> , (last updated 16 Feb 2025) Merriam-Webster.com/dictionary/extend.....	13-14
New Jersey Court Rule 2:6-1(a)(2).....	5
New Jersey Court Rule 4:45-1	2, 4
New Jersey Court Rule 4:46-2(c)	7
